
The new jersey
income-maintenance

experiment
volume II

Labor-supply responses

-.• *-••' E d i t e d b y

Harold W. Watts and Albert Rees
Institute for Research on Poverty

The University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

ACADEMIC PRESS New York San Francisco London

A Subsidiary of Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Publishers



Contents

List of Figures

List of Tables

List of Contributors
Foreword

Preface

part I Labor-supply responses to

Introduction

1 The labor-supply results of the experiment:
Albert Rees

1. What We Expected to Find
2. How We Analyze the Data /
3. What We Found
4. Conclusions
References

xi
xiii
xix
xxi

xxiii

the experiment

3

a summary 5

5
15
22
31
32

2 Sample, variables, and concepts used in the analysis 33
Harold W. Watts, Dale J. Poirier,

and Charles Mallar

1. Dimensions of the Sample \ 33
2. Labor-Force Variables 41
3. Measurement of Nonearned Income 45
4. Variables Measuring Treatment and Time 47
5. Wage and Income Variables for Labor-Supply Models 51
References 56

3 Labor-supply response of husbands 57
Harold W. Watts and David Homer

1. Summary of the Findings for Husbands 58
2. Analysis Using a Simplified Labor-Supply Model 64
3. Labor-Supply Response Disaggregated by Time and Ethnic Group 77

Vii



viii . CONTENTS

4. Labor-Supply Responses as Mediated by Earning Capacity 85
5. Conclusions and Interpretations 110
References 113

4 Labor-supply response of wives 115
Glen G. Cain, Walter Nicholson,
Charles Mallar, and Judith Wooldridge

1. Summary of Results 115
2. The Special Importance of the Work Behavior of Married Women 117
3. The Statistical Model: General Considerations 121
4. The Application of the Basic Model: Statistical Results 126
5. Additional Results Using Various Other Samples and Models 154
6. An Interpretation of the Findings 158
References 162

5 The educational and labor-supply responses of young
adults in experimental families 163
Charles D. Mallar

1. Methodological Considerations 165
2. The Educational Response 169
3. The Labor-Supply Response 178
4. Activity Rates and Simultaneous Models 181
5. Conclusions 183
References 184

6 Family labor-supply response in the new jersey
experiment 185
Robinson G. Hollister and Charles E. Metcalf

1. Basic Experimental Response 187
2. Looking for Response Differences among Experimental Plans 197
3. Control Variables for Normal Earnings When Interacted with Experimental

Effects _ 202
4. Differential Response among Individuals, Using Interactions between Y

and Experimental Variables 212
5. Conclusions 215
Appendix: The Development of Control-based Estimates of Normal Earnings

and Normal Hours 216
References 220

7 The effect of negative income tax payments on job
turnover and unemployment duration 221
Seymour Spilerman and Richard E. Miller

1. Preliminary Considerations 224
2. The Effect of the Payments on Job Turnover 230
3. The Effects of the Payments on Duration of Unemployment 239



CONTENTS ix

Appendix A: Construction of the Job Satisfaction Measures 247
Appendix B: Supplementary Tables 249
References 250

8 The impact of the experiment on job selection 253
Seymour Spilerman and Richard E. Miller

1. Earnings and Status 255
2. Satisfaction 279
3. Conclusions 281
References 283

part II Factors modifying the labor-supply response

Introduction 287

9 The effects of health on the supply of and returns to
labor 289
David Elesh and M. J. Lefcowitz

1. Hypotheses
2. Methodological Issues
3. Labor Supply of Husbands
4. Labor Supply of Wife
5. Conclusion
Appendix A: Operational Definitions of Variables
Appendix B: Supplementary Detailed Tabulations
References

10 Social psychological characteristics and labor-force
response of male heads
Sonia Wright

1. The Culture of Poverty
2. Sample and Model
3. Results
4. Summary and Discussion
Appendix A: The Items Making Up the Eight Dimensions Expected to Influence

Work Behavior
References

290
294
303
309
311
312
315
319

321

322
323
329
335

342
345

11 Information levels and labor response 347
Jon Helge Knudsen, John Mamer,
Robert A. Scott, and Arnold R. Shore

1. Models of Subjects'Understanding 350
2. Measurement of Information Levels 352



X

3. Numeric Measurement of Tax Rate and Guarantee Level
4. The Choice of Equations and Variables
5. Labor-Supply Equations and Information Level
6. Equations for Husbands
7. Equations for Wives
8. Regression of Perceived Parameters on Assigned Parameters and Other

Variables
9. The Nature of the Reduced Sample
10. Conclusion
References

12 Spline functions and their applications in regression
analysis
Dale J. Poirier

1. Linear Splines
2. Cubic Splines
3. Periodic Cubic Splines
4. Bilinear Splines
References

CONTENTS

354
355
358
360
361

363
365
367
368

369

370
372
374
376
381

13 The application of an error components model to
experimental panel data 383
Robert Avery and Harold W. Watts

1. Three-Component Error Components Model 384
2. Parametric Estimates 387
3. Two-Component Model 387
4. Two-Component Model with Missing Data 389
5. Summary 390
References 391

14 The estimation of normal wage rates and normal income 393
Harold W. Watts and Dale Poirier

1. Specification of Models 395
2. Estimates of the Systematic Components of Wage Rates and Family

Income 401
3. Calculation of Individual Deviations 410
References 414

Subject Index 415


